applicable to publicly held corporations, while for IFRS purposes they are presented as supplemental information.

2.3.  Restatement of financial statements as of December 31, 2022

For year 2023, the Company changed its accounting practice of allocating “Interest paid on loans, financing and
debentures” in the Cash Flow Statement, previously classified as “Operating activities”, moving to “Financing activities”,
as the Company understands that the nature of such interest became more aligned with this group of activities and in
compliance with CPC 03 (R2) - Statement of cash flows (IAS 7). Therefore, the corresponding consolidated and parent
company values for the previous year, presented for comparison purposes, were adjusted and are being restated in
accordance with CPC 23 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors (IAS 8) and CPC 26 (R1) – Presentation of
financial statements (IAS 1), as follows:

34

Consolidated Parent Company

2022 2022

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the year (123,463)   -   (123,463)   (176,648)   -   (176,648)

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash generated by operating activities 400,106   -   400,106   129,513   -   129,513

276,643   -   276,643   (47,135)   -   (47,135)

(Increase) decrease in operating assets (514,602)   -   (514,602)   211,136   -   211,136

Increase in operating liabilities 567,648   -   567,648   221,864   -   221,864

Interest paid (587,075)   509,458   (77,617)   (411,808)   378,412   (33,396)

Others (553,278)   -   (553,278)   (242,944)   -   (242,944)

Net cash (used in) generated by operating activities (810,664)   509,458   (301,206)   (268,887)   378,412   109,525

Net cash used in investing activities (1,538,737) -   (1,538,737) (443,874)   -   (443,874)

Interest paid on loans, financing and debentures -   (509,458)   (509,458)   -   (378,412)   (378,412)

Others 2,120,788   -   2,120,788   550,301   -   550,301

Net cash generated by financing activities 2,120,788   (509,458)   1,611,330   550,301   (378,412)   171,889

Effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 14,433   -   14,433   -   -   -

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents, net (214,180)   -   (214,180)   (162,460)   -   (162,460)

Statements of cash flows

3.  New standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

3.1.   Adoption of new standards

There are no new standard or interpretation, valid for the annual periods beginning on or after January 1st, 2023 which
had material effects on the Group's financial statements. The Group decided not to early adopt any other standard,